

# NETWORK Notification

Notice Date: September 13, 2021

To: Georgia Medicaid Providers

From: CareSource

Subject: Quality Enhancer Value Based Reimbursement Program

#### **Summary**

We recognize the outstanding work you're doing to improve your patients' health and quality outcomes every day.

Our **Quality Enhancer Program** rewards you for prioritizing high-value services in your practice.

#### **Getting Started With Value-Based Reimbursement**

The Quality Enhancer Program is a starting point for smaller practices and independent providers to earn rewards for quality in day-to-day operations while building clinical and technological sophistication for higher risk and rewards down the road.

#### **Importance**

#### **PROGRAM DETAILS**

With the Quality Enhancer Program, you will receive enhanced reimbursement on selected high value services. All you need to do is submit your claim with the appropriate CPT code, trigger code and modifier and you'll earn an immediate payment. We'll help you find quality metric opportunities through gaps in care reporting.

#### **Quality Measures**

The Quality Enhancer Program drives high-value services in your practice by focusing on ten target quality measures. Completing services that help meet the following measures will contribute towards your Quality Enhancer payment:

- Well-Child Visits in the First 30 Months of Life
- Child and Adolescent Well-Care Visits 3-21 years
- Developmental Screening in the First Three Years of Life
- Screening for Depression
- HPV Immunization
- Meningococcal Immunization
- Tdap Immunization
- Rotavirus Immunization
- Influenza Immunization
- Breast Cancer Screening
- Chlamydia Screening

<sup>\*</sup>Applies to Georgia Families (Medicaid and PeachCare for Kids) members only

#### Impact Reimbursement and Coding

When you participate in the Quality Enhancer Program, your reimbursement will be based on your submission of claims containing qualifying CPT codes of each target quality measure. The following services and codes qualify for reimbursement in this program:

Measure	Qualifying Service CPT	Trigger Code	Modifier	Reimbursement
Well-Child Visits in the First 30 Months of Life	99381, 99382, 99391, 99392, 99461	99429	TK	\$25/occurrence
*Child and Adolescent Well-Care Visits 3-21 years	99382-99385, 99392-99395	99429	TE	\$25/occurrence
*Developmental Screening in the First Three Years of Life	96110	99429	TS	\$10/occurrence
*Screening for Depression Ages 12 years and older	G8431, G8510 (HCPCS)	99429	TF	\$5.00/occurrence
HPV Immunization	90649, 90650, 90651	99429	TG	\$5.00/occurrence
Meningococcal Immunization	90734	99429	TM	\$5.00/occurrence
Tdap Immunization	90715	99429	TT	\$5.00/occurrence
Rotavirus Immunization	90680, 90681	99429	SL	\$5.00/occurrence
Influenza Immunization	90630, 90653, 90654, 90655, 90656, 90657, 90658, 90660, 90661, 90662, 90672, 90673, 90674, 90682, 90685, 90686, 90687, 90688, 90689, 90756	99429	TD	\$10.00/occurrence
*Breast Cancer Screening (Women 50–74 years of age who had a mammogram to screen for breast cancer once every 27 months)	77055-77057, 77061, 77062, 77063,77065, 77066, 77067	99429	TV	\$25/occurrence
Chlamydia Screening Ages 16-24	87110, 87270, 87320, 87490, 87491, 87492, 87810	99429	TU	\$10.00/occurrence

<sup>\*</sup> See Telehealth HEDIS measure reference guide for telehealth implications. Telehealth for well-child visits are only recommended for those older than 2 years. AAP recommends birth-2 years as in person visits.

For immunization reimbursement, the immunization CPT code must be billed along with one or more of the following administration CPT codes: 90460, 90471-90474

## You must bill the qualifying service CPT with the trigger code and the modifier to be reimbursed.

#### **Modifications**

CareSource reserves the right to modify the program on an annual basis. Notice will be provided of any changes ninety (90) days prior to the effective date of the modification.

### **Get Engaged Today**

Getting started with CareSource's Quality Enhancer Program is the next step towards earning the rewards you deserve. This program will initiate 90 days after receiving this notification.

GA-MED-P-506004a DCH Approved: 09/09/2021